
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To  confirm as a correct records, the minutes of the following meetings: 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 27 September 2012 
 
Children  and Families Scrutiny committee 9 October 2012 
 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 25 October 2012 
 
Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny committee 1 November 2012 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 December 2012 
 
 

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  
 
 

6. New Scrutiny Arrangements  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
7. 2012/2013 Three Quarter Year Review of Performance  (Pages 31 - 86) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and Business Services. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 27th September, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, D Bebbington, I Faseyi, L Jeuda, S Jones, F Keegan, 
B Murphy, D Stockton, A Harewood and W Livesley 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Jackson and B Silvester 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor J Clowes 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults 
Lucia Scally – Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding 
Dominic Oakeshott – Head of Business Management and Challenge 
David Laycock - Project Manager (Business Management and Challenge) 
Alison McCudden - Client Finance Manager 
Martin Middleton - Direct Payments Project Manager (Interim) 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bill Livesley declared a non-pecuniary interest on the grounds that his 
father was an Empower card user. 
 
Councillor Shirley Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest on the grounds that 
she was a member of the Alzheimer’s Society. 
 

11 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2012 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wis
[...]
reated by the rapid take up of 
the Empower product, the Council had approved a ‘pause’ in the roll out of the 
Empower Card in November 2011 as part of a post-implementation review. This 
pause became indefinite in March 2012 pending the completion of a detailed 
review of all card accounts and during this time, no new customers had been 
given an Empower card. 
 
Martin Middleton reported that a strategic Empower steering group continued to 
oversee the ‘pause’, meeting on a regular basis. He noted that complexity of the 
audit process had resulted in the review taking far longer than had been 
anticipated at the outset. Having said that, the ‘pause’ had also enabled Officers 
to review all processes around the Empower card thoroughly which had resulted 
in a far more stable system.  
 
Work was ongoing to review alternative products available in the market place 
that could potentially meet the needs of CEC and its customers including prepaid 
card developments. 
 
Martin Middleton explained that the Council was looking to establish a new 
platform and system in a phased and managed way from April 2013 and that this 
work would progress alongside the continued audit and stabilisation processes 
for the existing product. Once the review had been completed, it was suggested 
that a report be brought to the Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That the continued progress of the review of all Empower card customer 
accounts (and associated care reviews) be noted. 
 

c) That the Committee endorse the Council’s continued exploration and 
evaluation of the current prepaid card product against alternative options 
available in the market. 

Page 7



 
d) That the Direct Payments Project Manager (Interim) be requested to 

provide the Committee with an update report once the review reaches 
completion. 
 

 
19 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the work programme. An update was provided on the 
two ongoing task and finish reviews. Councillor Laura Jeuda, Chairman of the 
Adult Social Care Complaints Process Task Group noted that it was likely that the 
Group would report in February 2013. Councillor Shirley Jones, Chairman of the 
Dementia Task Group noted that the review would be ready to report in 
November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.10 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 9th October, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, L Brown, G Merry, M Sherratt and P Hayes 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors G Barton, P Butterill, P Hoyland, D Neilson and B Silvester and 
John McCann and Jill Kelly. 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors H Gaddum and A Thwaite 
 
Officers 
 
Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation  Manager 
Chris Williams, Transport Manager 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Mark Bayley, Principal Manager: Quality Assurance 
Penny Kay, Head of Cheshire East Youth Offending Service 
Tony Crane, Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None noted. 
 

31 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

Page 9



34 CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
FRAMEWORK 2012  
 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, Planning and Performance, explained the 
draft framework had been written at a time of a rapidly changing legislat
[...]
ee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 

 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 14



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, P Hayes, D Hough, J Jackson, W Livesley and J  Wray 
 
In attendance 
 
E Lam 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors M Parsons 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None 
 

42 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 
 

43 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to Councillor Livesley being included in the list of apologies. 
 
As this was the last meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee, 
the Chairman thanked the Committee for its hard work and support. 
 

44 CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT PROJECT  
 
The Committee received an update on the implementation of the new Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) system into the Councils contact centre. With 
regard to the Waste and Recycling Service, it was noted that there were still large 
volumes of calls with regard to missed bin collections. however there appeared to 
be no pattern or consistency and the contact centre continued to work with the 
service to resolve this issue. Councillor Livesley highlighted that on occasions 
missed collections were due to the bins not being put out on time and that the 
service now had the technology in certain vehicles in the north of the borough to 

Page 15



monitor the wagons and collections. It was agreed that information on this 
technology should be included in the Members bulletin.   
 
It was noted that as part of the highwa
[...]
 that the answers to the questions were not detailed 
enough and that the decision was premature. 

• The justification of the transfer appeared to be budget related and 
that service standards would be maintained, however the answers 
given did not support this. 

• A questionnaire had been circulated to Members on their opinion of 
Ringway Jacobs. It was felt appropriate that the results of this 
should be reviewed prior to extending the contract. 

• Town and Parish Councils may want to take responsibility of 
streetscape through the devolution of services. 

 
Following consideration of the evidence received Members were of the 
opinion that this issue required further review by the relevant Policy 
Development Group. Cabinet should therefore be recommended to defer 
the decision until a full report had been received from that group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be advised to defer the decision until a full report had been 
received from the relevant Policy Development Group. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.32 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Friday, 7th December, 2012 at Meeting Room Sandbach Library -The 

Commons, Sandbach CW11 1FJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor (none) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, F Keegan and D Newton 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Baxendale, B Burkhill, R Domleo and D Neilson 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 
 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Stuart Redgard of Wilmslow attended the meeting to seek the Committee’s 
advice about the background to the Romani caravan bequeathed by the late 
George Bramwell Evans, a radio broadcaster, to Wilmslow Urban District Council 
on his death in the 1940’s but which in November 2012, had been gifted by 
Cheshire East Council to Bradford Metropolitan Borough Council and was now 
located in the Industrial Museum Bradford.   
 
The Chairman informed Mr Redgard that this matter was beyond the scope of the 
Committee but undertook to pass his details onto the relevant officer within the 
Council to pursue the matter. 
 

6 COUNCIL TAX BASE AND  SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL REFORMS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Business 
Services notifying Cabinet of the Council tax base for Cheshire East for 2013/14 
and containing changes relating to the calculation of the Council tax base.  
 

Page 23



The Local Government Finance Act 2012 allowed Billing Authorities flexibility over 
the application of council tax discounts and premiums in respect of empty 
properties. The Committee considered the merits and potential risks of changing 
the Council’s arrangements with respect to the application of council tax 
discounts and premiums in respect of empty properties which were uninhabitable 
but undergoing substantial renovation (formerly class A exemption), particularly in 
relation to individuals or families who had bought a property with the intention of 
living in it themselves. 
 
The committee was informed that the Council had flexibility through section 13A 
of the Local Government Act 1992 to apply discretion in respect of discounts 
locally, where it considered the circumstances required and it was suggested that 
the Council should deal with such circumstances on a case by case basis. 
 
 In connection with the Council Tax base calculation, the committee sought 
advice about the discretionary powers available to the Council to allow council tax 
payments to be made over a 12 month period rather than the current 
arrangements for 10 payments. 
 
RESOLVED- 
 

(a) That the arrangements set out in the report to allow the Council 
to apply discretion on a case by case basis in relation to 
applications for Council Tax discounts in connection with 
uninhabited properties undergoing substantial renovation, in 
accordance with Section 13A of the Local Government Act 
1992, be monitored with a view to the arrangements being 
reviewed in 12 months time. 

 
(b)  That the Finance Portfolio Holder be requested  to investigate 

the possibility of extending arrangements to allow all Council 
Tax payers within Cheshire East to pay Council tax over 12 
months instead of 10 months. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

 

Page 24



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
5 February 2013 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 

Subject/Title: Corporate Scrutiny Committee - New Arrangements 

______________________________________________________________                                                                    
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is set out the arrangements for this 

committee in the context of the Council’s new governance 
arrangements approved in December 2012. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
 That the new terms of reference be noted, the proposed working 

arrangements be approved, and consideration be given to the Committee’s 
work programme.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 At its meeting on the 13 December 2012, Council resolved to reduce the 

number of Scrutiny Committees from six to three and introduced six policy 
development groups to sit under Cabinet to be responsible for policy 
development work, thereby freeing up the new scrutiny function to 
concentrate on retrospective scrutiny reviews. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected   
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All  
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 There are no identifiable policy implications 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  
 

Agenda Item 6Page 25



 

 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended by the 

Localism Act 2011), Local Authorities operating under the Leader/ Cabinet 
model mast make provision for the appointment of at least one Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and sets out the powers of scrutiny committees 
including the right to investigate and make reports and recommendations 
on anything which is the responsibility of the executive.. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background  
 
10.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the new responsibilities of the 
 committee in the context of the Council’s new structure, to gain an 
 understanding the  committee’s  relationship with Policy Development 
 Groups and the Cabinet and to have an appreciation of the scale of remit 
 of the committee.  
 
10.2 The Committee met informally on 10 January 2013 to give initial 
 consideration to the committee’s work programme and to reach 
 agreement about the way the committee will operate, on topic selection, 
 and how cabinet and senior officers will be engaged in the process. 
  
10.3 Terms of Reference 

10.4 In general terms, the committee will be engaged in retrospective activity. 
 Although it may still set up task and finish groups, they would only be 
 concerned with policy review. This is on the assumption that Policy 
 Development Groups will be forward looking, dealing with policy 
 development. 
  
10.5 The terms of reference for the committee in the revised Constitution are as 
 follows: 
 
 The Corporate Scrutiny Committee will fulfil the functions of an Overview 
 and  Scrutiny Committee as they relate to the performance and functions 
 of the  Council and: 

• in relation to the Budget and Policy Framework  respond to any 
consultation which is required under the law or the Council’s constitution;  

• may ‘call in’ any decision of cabinet in accordance with the Scrutiny 
procedure rules contained within section 4 of the constitution; 

• will scrutinise quarterly performance reports; 

• may scrutinise any Cabinet decisions; 

Page 26



 

 

• may scrutinise the effectiveness of any existing policies and retrospectively 
any new policies introduced by Cabinet; 

• deal with any matter referred to it in accordance with the Council’s protocol 
on Councillor Call for Action. 

10.6 In practical terms, this means that the Committee may scrutinise any of the 
 Council’s functions with the exception of health matters which are the 
 responsibility of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and Community 
 Safety matters which are the responsibility of the Community Safety 
 Scrutiny Committee. 
  
 
10.7 There are specific responsibilities to involve statutory co-opted members   
 in connection with education matters. When dealing with education 
 matters, local authority scrutiny committees have responsibility to allow co-
 opted  members representing faith groups and parent  governor 
 representatives to attend, take part in proceedings and to vote on those 
 matters. Historically, the Council has had two faith co-opted members 
 representing the Church of England and Catholic dioceses, and two 
 parent governor representatives .Parent governor co-opted members are 
 appointed for between 2 and 4 years through an election process. The 
 terms of office of parent governor representatives who previously sat on 
 the Children and families have lapsed and colleagues in the Children and 
 Families Directorate are currently in the process of electing new parent 
 governor representatives. All four co-opted members must be invited to 
 take part as fully voting co-opted members whenever the Committee is 
 dealing with education matters.  
 
10.8 At the informal meeting on 15 January, members had suggested the 

following: 
 
 
 Work Programme 
 

• The Committee needs to have regard to the Council’s new 3 year plan; 
• The Committee needs to take advice from Cabinet/CMT; 
• The programme should be manageable and deal with a small number of 

high level matters; 
• Further advice is required about the Committee’s involvement in the 

consultation on budget setting; 
• The Committee should routinely review historic decisions taken by Cabinet 

to assess whether expected outcomes have been met. 
 
 

 Style of meeting 
 

• Although opportunities to use task and finish groups are expected to be 
limited, the committee would not wish to rule them out at this stage. 

 

Page 27



 

 

• The committee will operate in a ‘select committee’s style but will operate in 
a co-operative non adversarial manner.  

 
 Holding to Account 
 

• Participation by portfolio holders and officers will be by invitation only. 
 
 Review of Performance information 
 

• At least quarterly and matters be drawn form performance reports for 
further investigation on an exception basis. 

 
• Potential Work Programme Items 

 
The Committee reviewed the work programme ‘handover document’ 
produced by the former Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group prior to the introduction 
of the new arrangements. (See attached sheet). The Committee is asked 
to review that document. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 

 
Name:               Mark Nedderman 
Designation:     Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No:              01270 686459 
Email:                mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 28



January 2013 [SCRUTINY HANDOVER ARRANGEMENTS VERSION 2] 

 

Page | 1 

 

Committee origin and subject Comments 
Sustainable Communities 
 
Section 106 Agreements – to receive
[...]
 
Cabinet on 20th August 2012, and 12th November 2012. The Council has an 
ambitious savings target of £21.7m for 2012/2013, with an extremely 
challenging delivery plan. The risk of non-delivery of this ambitious plan, 
alongside emerging in-year pressures, is being managed well and strong 
mitigation plans have been identified and are being delivered. 

 
10.2 The strength of Member and management action in the third quarter of the 

financial year has led to an improvement of £0.7m in the projected overall 
position since the Mid Year Review. This would result in an increase in the 
Council’s general reserves level from £12.5m to £13.2m. Work continues to 
further mitigate the projected Service pressures and the aim is to better the 
overall performance against the Budget by the end of the financial year.     

 
10.3   Our vision, corporate plans, financial allocations, democratic and 

organisational structures are all designed to help us achieve the outcomes 
that matter to the people of Cheshire East. Performance reporting and a focus 
on improvement are fundamental to achieving our long term ambitions.  The 
report reflects a developing framework to embed performance management 
culture throughout the organisation. 

 

Page 33



 
11.0   Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting:  

 
 Name: Chris Mann / Vivienne Quayle   

Designation:  Finance Manager / Head of Performance, Customer Services 
and Capacity     

 Tel No:  01270 686229 / 01270 685859  
 Email:  chris.mann@cheshireeast.gov.uk / Vivienne.quayle@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 34



ANNEX 1 

 
 

Three Quarter Year  
Review of Performance 

2012 / 2013 
 
 

  
February 2013 

 
 

P
age 35



P
age 36



- 1 - 
 

Introduction 
 

As part of the annual performance reporting framework set out in the 
Finance and Contract Procedure Rules, regular reports are required to 
be published.  The Council is committed to high standards of 
achi
[...]
 

Appendix 8 – Performance Report 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 76



     

 - 41 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 77



     

 - 42 -  

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 78



     

 - 43 -  

 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 79



     

 - 44 -  

 
 

P
age 80



     

 - 45 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 81



     

 - 46 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 82



     

 - 47 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 83



     

 - 48 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 84



     

 - 49 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 85



     

 - 50 -  

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 09/10/2012 Children and Families Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 25/10/2012 Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 01/11/2012 Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 07/12/2012 Corporate Scrutiny Committee

	6 New Scrutiny Arrangements
	Handover document Jan 2013 Corp scrutiny

	7 2012/2013 Three Quarter Year Review of Performance
	05b - Annex 1 Report FINAL, 04/02/2013 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
Councillor P Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, H Davenport, D Newton, R West, J  Wray and 
G Barton 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors W Fitzgerald 

 
1 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor Peter Raynes -  Finance Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Paul Findlow  - Corporate Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Rachel Bailey – Children and Families Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Peter Mason -  Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor Gordon Baxendale – Visiting Member 
Councillor Phil Hoyland – Visiting Member  
 

2 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Lorraine Butcher -Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults) 
Vivienne Quayle- Head of Performance, Customer Services and Capacity 
Chris Mann – Finance Manager 
Alex Thompson – Finance lead Strategy and Funding 
Tony Crane – Head of Service Early Intervention and Prevention 
Nigel Moorehouse -Head of Service - Childrens Social Care 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings of the following committees be 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman: 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee – 27 September 2012 
Children and Families Scrutiny Committee – 9 October 2012 



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee – 25 October 2012 
Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee – 1 November 2012 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee – 7 December 2012 
 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to make a statement. 
 

7 NEW SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor summarising the 
outcome of an informal meeting of the committee which took place on 10 January 
2013 to decide how the Committee would operate in the context of the Council’s 
new governance arrangements which were approved in December 2012. 
 
 The new terms of reference for the committee were as follows: 
 

• The Corporate Scrutiny Committee will fulfil the functions of an Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as they relate to the performance and functions 
of the Council and; 

• in relation to the Budget and Policy Framework  respond to any 
consultation which is required under the law or the Council’s constitution;  

• may ‘call in’ any decision of cabinet in accordance with the Scrutiny 
procedure rules contained within section 4 of the constitution; 

• will scrutinise quarterly performance reports; 

• may scrutinise any Cabinet decisions; 

• may scrutinise the effectiveness of any existing policies and 
retrospectively any new policies introduced by Cabinet; 

• deal with any matter referred to it in accordance with the Council’s 
protocol on Councillor Call for Action. 

In addition the Committee reviewed the work programme ‘handover’ document 
containing outstanding items from the Council’s former Scrutiny committees. 

 

RESOLVED –  

 

(a) That the report be received; 

(b) That the new terms of reference be noted; 

(c) That the work programme handover document be noted and subject to 
further review at a future meeting; 

(d) That quarterly progress reports on section 106 monies be factored into 



the committee’s work programme.  

 
 
 
 

8 2012/2013 THREE QUARTER YEAR REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, Director of Finance 
and Business Services and Head of Performance, Customer Services and 
Capacity setting out the Council’s three quarter year financial and performance 
position. 
 
The Council had an ambitious savings target of £21.7 million for 2012/13 with an 
extremely challenging delivery plan. 
 
The strength of action taken in the third quarter of the financial year had led to an 
improvement of £0.7 million in the projected overall position since the mid year 
review. This would result in an increase in the Council’s general reserves level 
from £12.5 million to £13.2 million. 
 
In response to a question regarding the problems highlighted in the report about 
attracting and recruiting personnel into front line social worker posts, Lorraine 
Butcher confirmed that the Council had experienced some difficulties but the 
Council’s long term aim was to arrest the reliance on agency workers. She was 
also able to confirm that no children’s social workers had been made redundant 
since Local Government Review.  
 
In response to a question about whether the under spend of £2.2 million under 
the heading ‘early intervention and prevention’ within Children and Families, had 
been deliberate, Tony Crane informed the committee that the under spend had 
resulted from the re-engineering some services in response to budget pressures. 
 
In answer to a query about individual and strategic commissioning arrangements 
and the fact that strategic commissioning was overspent and Care4rce under 
spent, Lorraine Butcher explained, that clients with personalised budgets  were 
not able  use these funds  with internal providers. 
 
Vivienne Quayle undertook to provide an answer outside of the meeting in 
relation to a question concerning how much of the £500 000 overspend referred 
to in the third quarter performance report related to the recycling bulking contract 
as opposed to the other cost pressures relating to green waste and non 
achievement of land fill reduction targets.  
 
In response to a further question regarding car parking income, Vivienne Quayle 
informed the committee that the variance in figures related to the difference 
between the budgeted and actual figures and was not in fact a loss. 
 
In connection with the performance report, Lorraine Butcher explained that some 
of the issues identified in connection with indicator NI56/60 were covered in the 
safeguarding peer review contained elsewhere in the agenda. However, in 
relation to indicator NI 145, Lorraine explained that the Council did not have 
sufficient accommodation and that the Council had therefore started a process to 
address the under provision. 



 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted.  
 
 

9 OUTCOMES OF SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PEER REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Children, Families 
and Adults) relating to a peer review of the Council’s safeguarding of children 
which took place between the 3 and 7 December 2012. 
 
 The review found that Cheshire East’s key strengths were: 
 

• A strong commitment at every level to improve outcomes for children; 
• Good multi-agency working and partnerships; 
• Strong leadership and management; 
• A dedicated workforce; and 
• The political will to implement change. 

  
However, the Review identified that the Council needed to ensure that: 

 
• Council staff and partners are clear about Cheshire East’s vision for 

children and young people; 
• Frontline staff have a good understanding of outcomes and how they 

are measured in practice; 
• Partners, in particular Health, commit to change; 
• The multi-agency delivery of Early Help is more effective; 
• Staff in all agencies have a clear understanding of thresholds into 

Social Care and how they should be applied; 
• The voice of the child is fully embedded in practice; 
• Front line social work practice is consistently good; and 
• Experienced and skilled Social Workers commit longer term to 

Cheshire East as a place to work. 
 
 
Councillor Gordon Baxendale (visiting member) addressed the Committee 
regarding the need for more members of the Council to recognise and 
acknowledge their corporate parenting roles.  
 
Councillor Phil Hoyland Chairman of Children and Families Policy Development 
Group (PDG) also addressed the committee and explained that he was looking 
forward to receiving recommendations from the peer review to allow the PDG to 
initiate some policy development work in this area. 
 
In response to a question about why the report had highlighted inconsistency of 
practice and whether this related to ICT systems, Nigel Moorehouse explained 
that this was partly due to the fact that many of the Council’s social workers were 
relatively inexperienced but was also connected to the fact that the Council 
needed to improve its ICT infrastructure to support the service., 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 



(a)  That the key findings of the peer review contained in appendix 1 and the peer 
review action plan contained in appendix 2 be noted 

(b)  That the report be referred to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
for that committee to scrutinise the health implications of the peer review. 

(c) That the Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults) be requested to 
report back to this committee in 6 months time on progress made. 

(d) That  the Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults)  be also requested 
to report back to a future meeting to provide the committee with an update on 
ICT improvements  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.18 pm 
 

Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
 

 


